

No. 24-____

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

Dwayne Barrett,

Petitioner,

v.

United States of America,

Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to
The United States Court of Appeals
For the Second Circuit

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Matthew B. Larsen
Counsel of Record
Federal Defenders of New York
Appeals Bureau
52 Duane Street, 10th Floor
New York, New York 10007
(212) 417-8725
Matthew_Larsen@fd.org

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
OPINION BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
RELEVANT PROVISIONS	1
INTRODUCTION	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	8
I. The Double Jeopardy Question Merits an Answer.....	8
A. The Circuits Are Split	8
B. The Government Agrees with Petitioner	12
C. The Government Is Right, and the Second Circuit Is Wrong.....	13
II. The “Crime of Violence” Question Merits an Answer.....	17
A. This Question Is Recurring and Immensely Consequential, But the Circuits Have Refused to Address It Correctly	17
B. Hobbs Act Robbery Is Not a “Crime of Violence”	21
1. Hobbs Act Robbery Can Be Committed by Threatening Harm to Oneself.....	21
2. Hobbs Act Robbery Can Be Committed by Threatening Nonphysical Injury to Property	24
III. This Case Is an Ideal Vehicle for Answering These Questions.....	28
IV. If Nothing Else, This Petition Should Be Held for <i>Delligatti</i>	28
CONCLUSION.....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Blockburger v. United States</i> , 284 U.S. 299 (1932).....	12, 13, 14
<i>Diaz-Rodriguez v. United States</i> , 2023 WL 5355224 (1st Cir. 2023).....	19
<i>Flowers v. Mississippi</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2157 (2016).....	29
<i>Garland v. Range</i> , 144 S. Ct. 2706 (2024).....	29
<i>Haynes v. United States</i> , 237 F. Supp. 3d 816 (C.D. Ill. 2017).....	25, 27
<i>Jackson v. United States</i> , 144 S. Ct. 2710 (2024).....	29
<i>Lora v. United States</i> , 599 U.S. 453 (2023).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Pasquantino v. United States</i> , 544 U.S. 349 (2005).....	24, 26
<i>Russello v. United States</i> , 464 U.S. 16 (1983).....	15-16
<i>Rutledge v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 292 (1996).....	13, 16
<i>Seale v. United States</i> , 2022 WL 18024217 (D.N.J. 2022)	23-24
<i>Taylor v. United States</i> , 579 U.S. 301 (2016).....	22, 27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont.)

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Campo</i> , 840 F.3d 1249 (11th Cir. 2016)	11
<i>United States v. Capo</i> , 817 F.2d 947 (2d Cir. 1987)	24-25
<i>United States v. Cervantes</i> , 2021 WL 2666684 (9th Cir. 2021)	2, 10
<i>United States v. Chappelle</i> , 41 F.4th 102 (2d Cir. 2022)	27
<i>United States v. Chea</i> , 2019 WL 5061085 (N.D. Cal. 2019).....	26, 27
<i>United States v. Crocker</i> , 2023 WL 4247255 (10th Cir. 2023)	20
<i>United States v. Culbert</i> , 435 U.S. 371 (1978).....	22, 27
<i>United States v. Dominguez</i> , 954 F.3d 1251 (9th Cir. 2020)	26
<i>United States v. Eckford</i> , 77 F.4th 1228 (9th Cir. 2023)	26
<i>United States v. Garcia-Ortiz</i> , 657 F.3d 25 (1st Cir. 2011).....	2, 8
<i>United States v. García-Ortiz</i> , 904 F.3d 102 (1st Cir. 2018)	19, 26
<i>United States v. Gonzales</i> , 520 U.S. 1 (1997).....	16
<i>United States v. Gonzales</i> , 841 F.3d 339 (5th Cir. 2016)	2, 9, 15, 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont.)

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Gooch</i> , 850 F.3d 285 (6th Cir. 2017)	20
<i>United States v. Hill</i> , 890 F.3d 51 (2d Cir. 2018)	18, 19
<i>United States v. Hill</i> , 63 F.4th 335 (5th Cir. 2023)	20
<i>United States v. Julian</i> , 633 F.3d 1250 (11th Cir. 2011)	2, 11
<i>United States v. Kuzma</i> , 967 F.3d 959 (9th Cir. 2020)	10
<i>United States v. Loc. 560 of Int’l Bhd. of Teamsters</i> , 780 F.2d 267 (3d Cir. 1985)	25
<i>United States v. Lynch</i> , 268 F. Supp. 3d 1099 (D. Mont. 2017)	26-27
<i>United States v. McCoy</i> , 58 F.4th 72 (2d Cir. 2023)	7, 18
<i>United States v. McDaniel</i> , 85 F.4th 176 (4th Cir. 2023)	6, 19
<i>United States v. Nikolla</i> , 950 F.3d 51 (2d Cir. 2020)	5, 23
<i>United States v. O’Connor</i> , 874 F.3d 1147 (10th Cir. 2017)	22-23, 24, 27
<i>United States v. Ortiz-Orellana</i> , 90 F.4th 689 (4th Cir. 2024)	2, 9
<i>United States v. Palacios</i> , 982 F.3d 920 (4th Cir. 2020)	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont.)

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Stallings</i> , 2022 WL 521723 (4th Cir. 2022)	20
<i>United States v. Stoney</i> , 62 F.4th 108 (3d Cir. 2023)	i, 2-3, 21
<i>United States v. Taylor</i> , 596 U.S. 845 (2022).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Tejada</i> , 2024 WL 3302491 (E.D.N.Y. 2024)	25-26, 27
<i>United States v. Thomas</i> , 2019 WL 1590101 (D.D.C. 2019).....	17
<i>United States v. Wiley</i> , 78 F.4th 1355 (11th Cir. 2023).....	21
<i>United States v. Wilson</i> , 579 F. App'x 338 (6th Cir. 2014)	2, 10
<i>United States v. Worthen</i> , 60 F.4th 1066 (7th Cir. 2023)	20-21
<i>Varner v. United States</i> , 2024 WL 2830657 (6th Cir. 2024)	20
<i>Vincent v. Garland</i> , 144 S. Ct. 2708 (2024).....	29
<i>Wade v. United States</i> , 2023 WL 3592112 (9th Cir. 2023)	21
<i>Whalen v. United States</i> , 445 U.S. 684 (1980).....	13, 16

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const., Amend. V	1, 28
-----------------------------	-------

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont.)

Page(s)

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 924(c)(1)(A) 1, 5, 15

18 U.S.C. § 924(c)(1)(D)(ii)..... 15, 16

18 U.S.C. § 924(c)(3)(A) *passim*

18 U.S.C. § 924(j) 1

18 U.S.C. § 1951(a) 23

18 U.S.C. § 1951(b)(1) *passim*

Rules

Sup. Ct. R. 10(a)..... 8

Sup. Ct. R. 10(c) 17

Other Authorities

3 Leonard B. Sand et al., *Modern Federal Jury Instructions*, Instr. 50-6 25
